
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: June 12 2012  

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2012 at 6.00 pm,or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later. 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 

1 - 3 

2. Minutes 
 

4 - 11 

3. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 

12 

4. Outstanding scrutiny items 
 

13 - 14 

5. Future of Crossways Sixth Form 
 

15 - 27 

6. Addey and Stanhope 6th Form 
 

28 - 165 

7. Complex Needs Consultation Responses 
 

166 - 193 

8. Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale Federation 
 

194 - 200 

9. Torridon ASD Resource Base 
 

201 - 242 

10. Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2012-13 
 

243 - 258 

11. Redevelopment of Excalibur Estate 
 

259 - 275 

12. Tenancy Strategy 
 

276 - 315 

13. Allocations scheme review 
 

316 - 374 

14. Open Space Strate
[...]
 9 2012, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. Scrutiny Matters 
 

 

 No items had been raised. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

4. Outstanding References to Select Committees (page 
 

 

 The Mayor received a report on issues which had previously 
been considered that awaited the responses requested from 
Directorates.  

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

5. Early Years Centres (page 
 

 

Page 5



Minute No.  Action 
 

 The item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People, Councillor Helen Klier and by a 
representative of the Executive Director for Children & Young 
People.  
 

 

 The Mayor was next addressed by Maggie Bergin, an Honor 
Oak parent and Tabitha Bonney, a Ladywell parent. They made 
a Powerpoint presentation asking that the nurseries be saved by 
entering into a mutualised format. Laura Edwards, a Rushey 
Green parent, then spoke in favour of a mutual option for that 
nursery and requested that the process be extended from 3 
months to 6 months. She further claimed that the figures 
produced by officers did not reflect a realistic situation, as 
demand had been artificially suppressed owing to the closure 
proposal. 
 

 

 In response, the Mayor thanked the parents and staff for their 
professional presentations and the helpful documentation they 
had produced in support of their proposals. He agreed that 3 
months was a challenging target but stated he did not expect a 
finished product in that timeframe; rather it was a starting point 
from which future options could be assessed. He noted the 
Council had experience of broadly similar undertakings when it 
had been involved with the setting up of community libraries. He 
concurred with advice from Councillor Millbank that a viable 
business case was required with a sustainable model based on 
fees and that equity was necessary with existing community 
nurseries which had seen their levels of public funding diminish. 
The Mayor note
[...]
ommittee as set out be noted; 
 

 

  (ii) the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration be asked to prepare a response 
to the Committee’s views. 
 

ED Res & Reg 

9. Voluntary Sector Review Referral SSCSC (page 
 

 

Page 8



Minute No.  Action 
 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) the views of the Safer & Stronger 
Communities Select Committee as set out be 
noted; 
 

 

  (ii) the Executive Director for Community 
Services be asked to prepare a response to the 
Committee’s views. 
 

ED Community 

10. Comments of Sustainable Development Select Committee on  
the Financial Exclusion Review (page 
 

 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) the views of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee as set out be noted; 
 

 

  (ii) the Executive Director for Customer 
Services and the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration be asked to 
prepare a response to the Committee’s views. 

ED Customer 
ED Res & Reg 

    
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
   
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 
and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting: 

 

 

12. Housing Issues (page 
 

 

 In relation to the final recommendation, the Mayor asked that 
owing to the potentially innovative nature of the proposal, he be 
given regular detailed updates on progress made. 
 

 

Page 9



Minute No.  Action 
 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) In light of recent changes to housing finance 
and the backgroun
[...]
 agree that the savings proposals set out in the 
15th February 2012 be implemented so that : 

  
3.2 Support for children with complex needs in PVI early years settings will 

be on the same basis as for early years settings in schools and 
therefore transfer from the Inclusion Early Years Team to an expanded 
Educational Psychology function within the Standards and 
Achievement service, working alongside the Early Years Improvement 
team, with support for ASD children coming from an increased early 
years resource at Drumbeat. 

 
3.3 Support for vulnerable children, young people and their families/carers, 

and to educational settings will be provided by the Early Intervention 
Service, building on the work previously undertaken by the BEST team. 

 
 

4.  Policy Context 
 
4.1 Lewisham’s Sustainable Communities Strategy 2008-2020 includes the 

priority Ambitious and Achieving, where people are inspired and 
supported to achieve their potential. The Strategy sets out 
commitments to support all our young people by removing the barriers 
to learning, and more broadly to tackle inequality and narrow the gaps 
in outcomes for our citizens, including children and young people with 
complex needs. 

 
4.2 The improvement of services for children with complex needs is a 

strategic priority for Lewisham’s Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership, and is specified in the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2009-12 (Priority EA5). 

 
4.3 It is important to note that services for children with SEN and those that 

support children with complex needs with their social and health needs 
are all strong and improving in Lewisham.   New service arrangements 
are required to help Lewisham move to a more integrated offer for  
children and young people with complex needs which should help to 
improve even further the outcomes and experiences for them and their 
families.  This is in line with the Government’s intention to reform 
funding and support for children with
[...]
imary that neighbours with children get 
to know one another. I am aware that some 
teenagers and young adults with ASD in Lewisham 
are quite socially isolated because they have not had 
the opportunity to develop local friendship networks 
and this also applies to their parents. 

P
age 242



Agenda Item 10

Page 243



 

 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This report seeks approval for a prioritised programme of Small Scale 
Traffic Schemes to be funded by Transport for London (TfL) and 
implemented in 2012-13.  It also proposes a revenue programme of 
traffic management works. 

 
1.2. The report also provides information on the implementation of last 

year’s Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2011-12, as well as the wider 
approach to road safety engineering, and the programme of transport 
schemes under the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) programme for 
2012-13.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 

The Mayor is recommended to agree:- 
 
2.1. That prioritisation of Small Scale Traffic Schemes for 2012-13 in 

Appendix A be approved; 
 
2.2. That applicable funding identified via S106 or other external sources be 

used to investigate and treat items from the priority list; 
 
2.3. That the Mayor notes the small scale traffic schemes carried out in 

2011-12 (as set out in section 7); 
 
2.4. That officers report back next year on additional small scale traffic 

scheme requests received and action taken in respect of the 2012-13 
programme. 

 
2.5. That the Borough’s 2012-13 “Local Transport Funding” allocation from 

Transport for London of £100,000 be allocated as listed below: 
 

i. That £50,000 be allocated to the programme of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes; 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Small Scale Traffic Schemes & Traffic Management Works 
2012-13 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 20 June 2012 

Page 244



 

 

ii. That £30,000 be allocated to the dev
[...]
, 2,3 

and 4 in order to suspend the requirement for the Council to complete right to 
buy applications for as long as the Notices remain in force; 

 
4.3 Final Demolition Notices be served on all secure tenants within Phase 1, 2 3 

and 4 once the proposed demolition date is known, in order to render all 

Page 261



 3

existing right to buy applications ineffective and prevent any further right to 
buy applications being made; and 

 
4.4 Prefabs in Phases 3, 4 and 5 that become vacant are no longer let on a 

permanent basis in accordance with paragraph 8.  
 
 
5. Background and Resident Involvement 
 
5.1 There is a long history of the Council working with the Tenant  Management 

Organisation and other groups of Excalibur residents on the future of the 
prefab estate. This has included consultation groups and events, surveys and 
working with independent tenant advisors as detailed below.   

 

• March 2002 – Council workers start to meet with Excalibur TMO and its 
Transfer of Ownership committee, pursuing a Stock Transfer option 

• September 2003 PPCR survey undertaken to explore views on future 
ownership of the estate 

• December 2003 Options Appraisal Steering Group established by LBL to 
ensure residents were at the heart of the process 

• January 2004 Savills Stock condition survey said that 100% LBL homes non-
decent  

• July 2004 weekly meetings take place and open day planned.  Meeting with 
PPCR held 

• In November 2004, Minutes of the Stock Appraisal Steering Group record 
that Excalibur was keen to get on the ODPM’s stock transfer list  for January 
2005.   

• December 2004  visit to Family HA, Presentation HA, Hyde HA and Aragon 
HA.   Letter sent to Adams Consulting re: tests on the prefabs of wall, floor 
and roof content.  Signed off framework application for ODPM programme.    

• January 2005, LBL submit application for the ODPM Housing Transfer 
Programme 

• March 2005 residents group accepted Adams Consulting tests costs needed
[...]
ation and support to those that need it, and 
exploring new housing options that might better suit the needs and 
aspirations of our residents and communities. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 

3.1.1 agree the draft Tenancy Strategy; 
 
3.1.2 agree to the variation from the Mayor and Cabinet position agreed 

on 20th April 2011: 
 

• review of fixed term tenancy linked to the age of youngest child 
amended from youngest child 18 years old, to oldest child 21 
years old – to allow for further education; 

 
3.1.3 agree that formal consultation with Registered Providers and the 

Greater London Authority can be undertaken; 
 
3.1.4 agree to a one year review to be reported back to a Mayor and 

Cabinet meeting in 2013; 
 

3.1.5 delegate authority to the Executive Director of Customer Services 
to agree and publish the final version. 

 
4 Background 

4.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a 
Tenancy Strategy for which registered providers of affordable housing 
should have regard.  The strategy should cover the kinds of tenancies to 
be granted, the circumstances in which a tenancy of a specific type will be 
granted, the length of tenancies and the circumstances in which a further 
tenancy shall be granted. 

 
4.2 The Council must have regard to its tenancy strategy in exercising its 

housing management functions and publish the Tenancy Strategy before 
the end of the period of 12 months beginning with the day on which the 
relevant section of the Act comes into force, which is expected to be 
around January 2013.  

 

Page 278



 3

4.3 A local housing authority must keep its tenancy strategy under review, and 
may modify or replace it from time to time and any proposed modifications 
should be published.  

 
4.4 The Tenancy Strategy should be publicly and easily available 
  
4.5 The Tenancy Strategy should be consulted on with every registered 

provider in Lewisham (which is close to 60 or
[...]
s a means by which we may distribute a small 

number of homes as fairly as possible.  
 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
The Mayor is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Note the implications of the proposed new policy. 
 
2.2 Agree that the policy should be implemented with effect from 29th October 2012. 

The delay in implementation is to enable staff to implement an upgrade of the 
choice based lettings IT system.  Should the relevant provisions of the Localism Act 
2011 relating to allocations not have received a commencement date by 29th 
October, to agree that the affected policy provisions shall come into effect on the 
commencement date of the relevant Localism Act provisions.  

 
2.3 Agree that the new policy be reviewed after 6 months and that any changes be 

reported for approval to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
2.4 Note the issues from the equalities analysis assessment carried out for this change 

and summarised at paragraph 9 this report. 
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1  Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020 contains the shared 

priorities for the borough.  It sets out a framework for improving the quality of life 
and life chances for all who live in the borough.  This approach works towards 
meeting the ‘Clean green and liveable’ priority to increase the supply and quality of 
housing to accommodate the diverse needs of the population. 

 
3.2 The Council has outlined ten corporate priorities which enables the delivery of the 

Sustainable Community strategy.  The Allocations Policy addresses the corporate 

Page 317



 2 

priorities to provide decent homes for all, to invest in social housing and affordable 
housing in order to increase the overall supply of new housing and to reduce the 
number of households in temporary accommodation, tackle homelessness and 
address housing need and aspirations. 

 
3.3 The legislative framework and statutory guidance 
 

Housing Allocations policies are governed by legislation.  It is a requirement that 
certain groups a
[...]
ment Strategy adopted by the 
Council during the year reflects an appropriately cautious approach. 

 

15 Financial Implications 

15.1 This report concerns the financial results for the 2011/12 financial year.  
However, there are no direct financial implications in noting these. 

16 Legal Implications 

16.1 The Council must act prudently in relation to the stewardship of Council 
taxpayers funds.  The Council must set and maintain a balanced 
budget. 

17  Crime and Disorder Act Implications  

17.1 There are no crime and disorder implications relevant to this report. 

Page 563



 

 

18 Equalities Implications 

18.1  There are no equalities implications relevant to this report. 

19    Environmental Implications 

19.1  There are no environmental implications relevant to this report. 

20 Conclusion 

20.1 The Council has continued to apply sound financial controls and has 
contained its expenditure for the year within agreed budgets.  However, 
the short and medium-term outlook remains difficult and continued 
strong management and fiscal discipline will be required to enable the 
Council to meet its financial targets for 2012/13 and beyond. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
If there are any queries on this report, please contact Conrad Hall, Head of 
Business Management and Service Support  

Page 564



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\7\8\ai00003873\$vg0bqv5i.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
21 Removal of a Governor 
 
22 Building Schools for the Future Sydenham School Stage 1 Approval 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 20

Page 565



Agenda Item 21

Page 566

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 567

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 573

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 30 May 2012

	3 Matters raised by Scrutiny
	4 Outstanding scrutiny items
	5 Future of Crossways Sixth Form
	Future of Crossways Sixth Form
	Crossways Appendix 1

	6 Addey and Stanhope 6th Form
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 1
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 2
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 3
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 4
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 5
	Addey and Stanhope Appendix 6

	7 Complex Needs Consultation Responses
	Complex Needs Consultation Responses
	Complex Needs Appendix B1
	Complex Needs Appendix B2
	Complex Needs Appendix B3
	Complex Needs Appendix C

	8 Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale Federation
	Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale Federation

	9 Torridon ASD Resource Base
	Torridon ASD Resource Base

	10 Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2012-13
	Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2012-13

	11 Redevelopment of Excalibur Estate
	Redevelopment of Excalibur Estate
	Excalibur Programme - June 2012
	Phasing Plan - EXCALIBUR

	12 Tenancy Strategy
	Tenancy Strategy
	Tenancy Strategy Appendix
	Tenancy Strategy Appendix D Equalities

	13 Allocations scheme review
	Allocations scheme review
	Allocations scheme Appendix

	14 Open Space Strategy
	Open Space Strategy
	Open Space Strategy Appendix
	Open Spaces Strategy Consultation

	15 Reponse to Healthier Communities Select Committee
	Reponse to Healthier Communities Select Committee

	16 Appointment of Local Authority Governors
	Appointment of Local Authority Governors

	17 Management Report Introduction
	Management Report Introduction
	Management Report April 2012

	18 HCSC  Referral - personalisation
	19 Financial outturn 2011-12
	Financial outturn 2011-12

	20 Exclusion of Press and Public
	21 Removal of Governor
	Removal of Governor
	Removal of Governor Confidential Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 20 June 2012 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and 
Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell, Councillor John Muldoon and Councillor John 
Paschoud  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Alan Smith 
 
 
301. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Millbank declared a personal interest in Item 5 as a Governor at 
Crossways.  
 
Councillor Klier declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a Governor at Lewisham 
College. 
 
 

302. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the 

meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet, 
which was open to the press and 
public held on May 30 2012, be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

303. Matters raised by Scrutiny 
 
No items had been raised. 
 

304. Outstanding scrutiny items 
 
The Mayor received a report on issues which had 
previously been considered that awaited the responses 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

305. Future of Crossways Sixth Form 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier and by the 
Executive Director for Children & Young People’s 
representative who requested that if the proposals were 



 

 

 

2 

agreed, a special meeting of the Mayor & Cabinet be held 
in September to consider consultation outcomes. 
 
The Mayor was also addressed by Councillor Paul Bell, a 
Telegraph Hill Ward Councillor who strongly opposed the 
proposals. He said the Ward Councillors wished the Mayor 
to consider a different proposal and called for work to take 
place with a community partner to develop an alternative 
option that would prevent what they believed was a take 
over of a community school by an undemocratic institution. 
He expressed dismay that Crossways Academy had been 
allowed to decline and while agreeing action was 
necessary, called for a less drastic solution involving non 
secular community education. 
 
In response the Mayor recalled he had been involved with 
the transfer of education responsibilities from ILEA to the 
borough in 1990 and that secondary education in the 
borough had always been delivered by a range of 
providers. He said he viewed this diversity as a 
considerable strength and in terms of Faith schools, noted 
these had proved consistently popular with parents of all 
faiths and of none. In accepting the recommendations, he 
noted he was authorising a consultation process and not 
taking a final decision. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) officers be instructed to undertake 

consultation on the closure of Crossways 
Sixth Form and the expansion of Christ the 
King Sixth Form College provision on to the 
site; and 
 

 (ii) the outcomes of the consultation be 
brought back to the Mayor and Cabinet.   

  
 
 

306. Addey and Stanhope 6th Form 
 
The Executive Director for Children & Young People’s 
representative confirmed that subsequent to the report 
being written, written confirmation had been received from 
the Department for Education approving the capital 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the nil response to the statutory notice 

published by the Governing Body of 
Addey and Stanhope School on 26th April 



 

 

 

3 

2012 be noted; and 
 

 (ii) the proposal to expand Addey and 
Stanhope School by adding a sixth form 
from September 2013 be approved. 

 
 

307. Complex Needs Consultation Responses 
 
The Mayor reported he had received representations from 
Unison concerning the potential loss of jobs among lowly 
paid female staff. In response, he added an extra 
recommendation calling for enhanced support mechanisms 
to be put in place. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 

 (i) the outcomes from the public 
consultation be received and the savings 
proposals set out on 15 February 2012 be 
implemented; 
 

 (ii) Support for children with complex 
needs in PVI early years settings be on 
the same basis as for early years settings 
in schools and therefore the Inclusion 
Early Years Team be transferred to an 
expanded Educational Psychology 
function within the Standards and 
Achievement service, working alongside 
the Early Years Improvement team, with 
support for ASD children coming from an 
increased early years resource at 
Drumbeat; and 
 

 (iii) Support for vulnerable children, young 
people and their families/carers, and to 
educational settings be provided by the 
Early Intervention Service, building on the 
work previously undertaken by the BEST 
team; and 
 

 (iv) officers be asked to identify a package 
of support for affected staff to help them 
find alternative employment in the Council 
and elsewhere. 
 

 
 

308. Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale Federation 
 



 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED That: 

 

 (i) the instrument of government for the 
Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale 
Federation1 July 2012 be made by LA 
order; and 
 

 (ii) the following persons be appointed as 
Local Authority Governors the Federation: 
 

 Joe Perry 
 Joyce Greene 
 Barbara Smith 
 Brian Lymbery 

 
 
 

309. Torridon ASD Resource Base 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the responses to the consultations be 

noted; and 
 

 (ii) a Statutory Notice be published for the 
development of an ASD resource base at 
Torridon Infant and Junior Schools. 
 

 
 

310. Small Scale Traffic Schemes 2012-13 
 
Councillor Best received confirmation that post 

implementation 
checks did take place on schemes that had already been  
carried out and that the authority fully utilised TfL funding  
streams. 
 
RESOLV
ED 

That  
 

 (i) the prioritisation of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes for 2012-13 in Appendix A be 
approved; 
 

 (ii) applicable funding identified via S106 or 
other external sources be used to investigate 
and treat items from the priority list; 
 

 (iii) the small scale traffic schemes carried out 
in 2011-12 be noted; 
 



 

 

 

5 

 (iv) officers report back next year on additional 
small scale traffic scheme requests received 
and action taken in respect of the 2012-13 
programme; 
 

 (v) the Borough’s 2012-13 “Local Transport 
Funding” allocation from Transport for London 
of £100,000 be allocated as listed below: 
 

i. £50,000 be allocated to the 
programme of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes; 

 
ii. £30,000 be allocated to the 

development of future traffic schemes; 
 

iii. £20,000 be allocated to public 
transport improvements. 

 

 (vi) the revenue traffic management budget for 
2012-13 of £75,000 be allocated as listed 
below: 
 

iv. £25,000 be allocated to the 
programme of Small Scale Traffic 
Schemes; 

 
v. £20,000 be allocated for new waiting 

and loading restrictions; 
 

vi. £10,000 be allocated for footway 
parking; 

 
vii. £10,000 be allocated for the 

application of Speed Indicator Devices; 
 

viii. £10,000 be allocated for traffic flow 
and speed surveys; 

 
 

311. Redevelopment of Excalibur Estate 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) Initial Demolition Notices be served on all 

secure tenants within Phase 1, 2,3 and 4 in 
order to suspend the requirement for the 
Council to complete right to buy applications 
for as long as the Notices remain in force; 
 

 (ii) Final Demolition Notices be served on all 
secure tenants within Phase 1, 2 3 and 4 



 

 

 

6 

once the proposed demolition date is 
known, in order to render all existing right to 
buy applications ineffective and prevent any 
further right to buy applications being made; 
and 
 

 (iii) Prefabs in Phases 3, 4 and 5 that 
become 

vacant are no longer let on a permanent 
basis 

 
 

312. Tenancy Strategy 
 
Councillor Best requested officers to carefully consider 
terminology and soften language where appropriate citing 
the example of a ‘serious permanent’ designation to refer to 
people with a long term vulnerability. 
 
RESOLVED That: 

 
 (i) the draft Tenancy Strategy be approved; 

 
 (ii) the Mayor and Cabinet position agreed 

on 20th April 2011 namely a review of fixed 
term tenancy linked to the age of youngest 
child be amended from youngest child 18 
years old, to oldest child 21 years old – to 
allow for further education; 
 

 (iii) formal consultation with Registered 
Providers and the Greater London Authority 
be undertaken; 
 

 (iv) a one year review to be reported back to 
a Mayor and Cabinet meeting in 2013; and 
 

 (v) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Customer Services to agree and 
publish the final version. 

 
 

313. Allocations scheme review 
 
The Executive Director for Customer Services 
representative confirmed a Commencement Order had 
been received on June 18 and the operative date would be 
October 29 2012. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the implications of the proposed new 



 

 

 

7 

policy be noted; 
 

 (ii) the policy be implemented with effect 
from 29th October 2012. The delay in 
implementation to enable staff to implement 
an upgrade of the choice based lettings IT 
system.  Should the relevant provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 relating to allocations 
not receive a commencement date by 29th 
October, the affected policy provisions shall 
come into effect on the commencement 
date of the relevant Localism Act provisions; 
 

 (iii) the new policy be reviewed after 6  
months and that any changes be reported  
for approval to Mayor and Cabinet; and 
 

 (iv) the issues from the equalities analysis  
assessment carried out for this change be  
noted. 

 
 
 

314. Open Space Strategy 
 
RESOLVED That the proposed Open Space Strategy 

2012-2017 and 3 year action plan be 
approved. 

 
 

315. Reponse to Healthier Communities Select Committee 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services, Councillor Chris Best who pointed out 
information on the Shadow Health and Well Being Board 
was now appearing on the website. The Mayor accepted 
her advice that an exceptional case had not been made to 
add a Trade Union representative to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED That the response from the Executive 

Director for Community Services to the 
comments from the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee, as set out, be approved 
and forwarded to the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee. 

 
 

316. Appointment of Local Authority Governors 
 
RESOLVED That the persons listed below be 

appointed as School Governors, 
 



 

 

 

8 

 Ms. R Clarke Perrymount 
 Fr Owen Beament Kender 
 Mr Chris Tuffey Sir Francis Drake 
 Mr Paul Beresford Coopers Lane 
 Ms. Jan Ibrahim Holbeach 
 Dr Simon Edwards Haseltine 
 Dr Danny Ruta Bonus Pastor 
 
 

317. Management Report Introduction 
 
RESOLVED That the Management Report be noted. 
 
 

318. HCSC  Referral - personalisation 
 
The report was presented by the Chair of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee, Councillor John Muldoon. 
 
RESOLVED That the views of the Healthier Communities 

Select Committee as set out be noted and 
the Executive Director for Community 
Services be asked to prepare a response to 
the referral. 

 
 

319. Financial outturn 2011-12 
 
RESOLVED That the financial results for the year ending 

31 March 2012 be noted. 
 

 
 

320. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

 
 



 

 

 

9 

321. Removal of Governor 
 
The Mayor stated he was not going to determine the 
issue but instead adopt the procedure shown in the 
recommendation below. 
 
RESOLVED That the Executive Director for Children 

& Young People be asked to identify a 
suitable independent person to review 
the proposal and allow the Governor 
concerned to make representations and 
question what is proposed. The 
independent advisor would prepare a 
report for consideration at a special 
Mayor & Cabinet meeting. 
 

 
 

322. Building Schools for the Future Sydenham School Stage 1 Approval 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the approval by Partnership for Schools 

(PfS) on 17th March 2010 of the Stage 0 
Business Case for this project; 
 

 (ii) the receipt of the Stage 1 submission 
and subsequent clarifications from the LEP 
and the observations arising from the 
evaluation of this submission be noted; 
 

 (iii) the update on the BSF programme be  
noted; 
 

 (iv) the update on progress with school  
organisation and approvals, design 
development and the timetable for 
development as set out and the comments  
re  Value for Money (VfM), the financial  
implications, legal implications and key risks 
be noted; 
 

 (v) the consideration by the Executive  
Director for Resources and Regeneration of 
a request by the LEP for the Authority to  
underwrite the cost of works associated with 
the continuance of design/planning work  
carried out post-Stage 1 submission but  
pre-Stage 1 approval, be noted; 
 

 (vi) authority be delegated to the Executive  
Director for Resources and Regeneration,  



 

 

 

10 

on the advice of the Head of Law, to enter  
into an early  works agreement; 
 

 (vii) authority be delegated to the Executive  
Director for Resources and Regeneration,  
on the advice of the Head of Law, to give  
approval at the Strategic Partnering Board  
to Option B in the LEP’s Stage 1  
submission, the procedure for which  
approval is summarised in Appendix  
1, subject to the provision by the LEP of a  
satisfactory VfM assessment;  
 

 (viii) the use of BSF programme  
contingency up to a stipulated ceiling be  
approved  to meet the cost of option B; 
 

 (ix) authority be delegated to the Executive  
Director for Resources and Regeneration, 
on the advice of the Head of Law, to  
negotiate a financial contribution from the  
school to the project costs, such that the  
refurbishment scope can be increased from 
option B towards option C during Stage 2,  
subject to a suitable form of agreement  
between school and Authority; and 
 

 (x) officers be instructed to bring back a  
further report to the Mayor for approval at  
the end of Stage 2, to set out the full  
technical and commercial terms of the 
proposal to be taken to financial close. 

 
 


